In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

0

b T g

Companies House

i

Company number

Company details

lololglielTlols

AR

21/07/2017 #203

COMPANIES HOUSE

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | COLLECTOES T EREOSOESESS bold black capitals.
| L~ TeD

E_ Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) ‘ . CHAED

Surname ‘g ; QGS

I Liquidator's address

Building namefnumber | 21| T HORNTCN EONESS L1 TED

Street 1 Hy St 20ae

|
Post town lLoua TN
County/Region | Esoaex
Postcode ,I EFB(_EEE
Country

s B

Liquidator's name ©

Full forenamel(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

5 |}

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

8 Other liguidator

Street

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

|
|
-
i
Fffffrff

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7

Final account

[#| attach a copy of the final account.

: |}

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

T8

ol 7 TalaP 7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name @CHQ 3 ].‘ES

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

here to send

Company name

s~ T

Address
| B, HIGH €00

Post lown

L ouGHTOD

CountyiRegion

Esces<
e Tlel ol T1lal+
" En BN O

{DX

Telephone

O208 418 9IRARA
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂﬁrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Collectors Treasures Limited

- In Liquidation

(“the Company”)

Liquidator’s Final Progress Accounts
to Creditors and Members

18 July 2017



COLLECTORS TREASURES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator’'s Remuneration

5 Liguidator’s Expenses

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the periods:

i. 27 March 2017 to 18 July 2017 (The Period); and

ii. 27 March 2013 to 18 July 2017 {Cumulative Period)

B Time Analysis for the periods:

i. 27 March 2017 to 18 July 2017 (The Period); and

. 27 March 2013 to 18 July 2017 {Cumulative Period)

C Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees, Expenses and Disbursements

D ThorntonRones Limited's charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of

disbursements recovery effective 1 April 2017



COLLECTORS TREASURES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

2.3

22

23

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Richard Rones of ThorntonRones Limited, 311 High Road, Loughton, Essex, 1G10 1AH was
appointed as Liquidator of Collectors Treasures Limited (“the Company”) on 27 March 2013.
This progress report covers the period from 27 March 2016 to 18 July 2017 (“The Period”) and

should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was Harrods Limited, 3" Floor, Department; Old
Maps and Prints, Brompton Road, Knightsbridge, l.ondon, SW1X 7XL.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 311 High Road, Loughton, Essex,
IG10 1AH and its registered number is 00816705.

Progression of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liguidation during the Period.

Attached at Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period together with a
cumulative account from 27 March 2013 to 18 July 2017 with a comparison of the Director’s
Statement of Affairs.

Administration

As noted in my previous reports, the Liguidator must comply with certain statutory obligations
under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work
undertaken in this regard have been outlined previously and | would confirm that in the final
period of the Liquidation (being the period after my last annual report). The only matters that
have affected the costs in this area to any particular extent are the preparation of the statutory

papers relating to the anniversary and closure.
Realisation of Assets

Details of assets realised in my prior periods were provided in my previous reports. | can
confirm that all assets have now been realised and it is my intention te bring this Liquidation to

a close shortly.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at Section 3 of this
report. A Liquidator is nat only required to deal with correspondence and claims from



COLLECTORS TREASURES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

24

25

26

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditars of the Company.
This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions
from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as
dealing with the general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers
and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however a Liguidator is required by statute to undertake this work.

Investigations

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the

Liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

| can confirm that five claims have been received from the Company's former empioyees.
However; | am yet to receive the final claim from the RPO (“Redundancy Payment Ofiice”) in

respect of the payments made to the Company’s employees.
In any event, there will not be a distribution to the preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £59,431.14 forms 6 creditors. | have yet to receive claims

from 3 creditors whose debts total £8,857.66 as per the directors’ Statement of Affairs.

There will not be a dividend to the unsecured creditors.



COLLECTORS TREASURES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

47

6.1

6.2

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properiy spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

27 March 2016 to 18 July 2017 (The Period)

My current time costs for the final pericd are £1,460.25. This represents 8.10 hours at an
average rate of £180.28 per hour.

27 March 2013 to 18 July 2017 (Cumulative Period)

My current time costs for the cumulative period are £27,470.30. This represents 147.85 hours
at an average rate of £185.80 per hour.

Attached (as Appendix B) are Time Analysis' for each of the above periods which provide
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade in respect of the costs fixed by reference to
time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation. To date £20,594.50 has been drawn

against the time costs.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidator during the period can be
found under Section 2 of this report.

A fee of £8,500 plus VAT and disbursements was agreed to be paid in respect of preparing
the Statement of Affairs and convening the meeting of members pursuant to 5.98 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. This fee was approved by creditors at the first meeting on 27 March

2013, and has been drawn in full.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from www.icaew.com/en/technicalfinsolvency/creditors-guides.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.



COLLECTORS TREASURES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
7 Next Report

7.1 This report will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditor's rights on receipt of this information and also when | will vacate
office and obtain my release as Liquidator.

Yours faithfully

Richard Rones
Liquidator

Enc



Collectors Treasures Limited
In Liquidation

Appendix A

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Cash at Bank
Funds on account
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of S. of A.

Office Holders Fees
ERA Costs

Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising

Balance

The Period

Statement From 27/03/2017
of Affairs to 18/067/2017
£ £

6,000.00 0.00
22,311.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

0.02

28,311.00 0.02

0.00
0.00
2,594.50
0.00
22.59
C.00

2,617.09

Cumulative Period
From 27/03/2013
to 18/07/2017

£

5,470.45
21,104.56
3,000.00
16.32
29,591.33

120.00
8.500.00
2(,594.50
108.13
42.59
226.11

29,591.33

0.00



00°0

00"000'81

00°8L1 62'881°G
000 000
000 000

. 000 000
1802 Gl88v'L

: 16°€51 08'ZL9'L
L2l 05'/80°Z

(3) asey
Alunoy sbeisay  (3) 1son awi)

Cn<a R U=l v

S1'62
000
000
000
ar'e
0501
ocel

SINOH [e301

090 $9°92
000 000
000 0600
000 000
0co G936
co'o 000l
oro 0oLl

yels yoddng  sjeuolsssjold
P SjueIsISSy  JOIUaS JB3YID

0c0
00°0
000
000
000
000
0e0

1abBeuepy

pawie]) suswasingsig [elol

pawie|9 s924 |ejo)

09°L SINOH |ejol
000 Buipea)
00'0 S)assy jo uonesijesy
000 suonebnseau|
090 s.i0}IpaiD
080 slone ayoedsg asen
050 Bujuug|d '3 UIwpy
JBupey uonoUNg YIOAA JO UOHEIIHSSE]D

(polad suL)  2102/20/81 01 210Z/€0/LT 'Wold

pajiti] salnsead] s103}29||00 - 2020

Arewwing 3509 %2 3wl 6dIS - Anug swiy



€158l

000
L6'+8L

go'e6l
[AR R4
Gl'egl
FAR#XRt

{3) a3y
AlnoH abBeseay

00’0
00°000°81
S0'LpL'62

00’0
04°809°L

00669'9
G908y
G8'Z88'L
SEYPL'8

(3)1s0g 8wl sinoH [ejo)

(DB »psday

59'091

000
048

0LvE
S9'€e
062y
0408

09°cl

000
000

000
o¥'0
000
rays

Helg poddng
Q sjuejsissy

St'Gel

000
098

00'ce
S6'1e
0L 0%
0g'Le

s|euolISSajoid
Jojuas Y10

pewe|s) sjuswasingsiq [el0L

pewie|D s934 [230L

Ge'e AR SINOH [ejol
000 000 Buipeu ]
000 oLo S)9SSY JO UONES||ESY
000 0Lt suonebnsaau)
0470 09°0 SICHPAID
000 ITAA sispen onedg asen
§9°¢ go'¢ Buiuue|d p UIwpy
JoBeuep Jauped uoRoUN YI0AA JO UCHIEDIJISSE]Y)

(poliad aape|nwing)  /10Z/£0/8L ‘0L £L0Z/C0/LZ WO
pajiWI sainseal ] S40)29][07 - 8020

Arewwng 3809 g awl] 6diS - Ajug swi)



COLLECTORS TREASURES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.

On this case we are proposing to use the services of the following sub-contractors

Service {s}) Provider Basis of fee arrangement Cost to date

Employee claims

Payco ERA Limited £40 per hour £103.13

processing

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of exiernal
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with

the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from crediters. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or aliccated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonabie basis such as internal room hire, document storage or
business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator’'s fees were approved by creditors. Any

Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.



COLLECTORS TREASURES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3 Charge-Out Rates

3.1 ThorntonRones Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 April 2017 is attached as

Appendix D. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.



21

2.2

Apracix D

THORNTONRONES LIMITED

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly
incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the
work is done. Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 April 2017 are as follows:

Staff {per hour)
Insolvency Practitioner 425
Director 325
Manager 325
Administrator 1 215
Administrator 2 185
Administrator 3 160
Administrator 4 140
Cashier 125
Support Staff 95
DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9} disbursements are categorised as either Category 1
or Category 2.

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to
the case. Where these have initially been paid by ThorntonRones and then recharged to the case, approval from
creditors is not required. The amount recharged is the exact amount incurred. Category 1 disbursements can be
drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose information about them in
the same way as any other expenses.

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by ThomtonRones and
recharged to the case; they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit
element. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration. When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of expenses, the
basis on which the charge is being made. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business
mileage, internal room hire and internal storage.

The firm's current policy is that it recharges Category 2 disbursements as follows:

Expense Recharge
£

Meeting room hire — per meeting per hour 75.00
Reports / Letters etc — per creditor 4.25
Correspondence — per debtor 2.00
Photocopying — per copy 0.10
Facsimile transmission — per sheet 1.00
| Scanned documents for 3™ party use — per sheet 0.20
Mileage at HMRC approved rate — per mile 0.45

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable and reflect the actual cost of the materials or services
used.



